
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-
Officio Member) 
 

Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 January 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 A) OUTCOME REPORT (GATEWAY 7) - HERON TOWER HIGHWAY WORKS  

(PAGES 7 - 20) 
 
 

 B) OUTCOME REPORT (GATEWAY 7) - HERON TOWER HIGHWAY 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS  (PAGES 21 - 42) 

 
 

 C) ROAD DANGER REDUCTION IN THE SHOE LANE AREA – 
STONECUTTER STREET & LITTLE NEW STREET  (PAGES 43 - 48) 

 
 

 D) OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL - ALDGATE HIGHWAY CHANGES AND 
PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  (PAGES 49 - 96) 

  N.B: Appendix 8 to this report is non-public. 
 
 

5. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY - 72 FORE STREET - OUTLINE 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
6. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (NO.2) BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



3 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
 
10. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14 January 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 14 

January 2013 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
 

 
Also in attendance – Alderman Nicholas Anstee 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Esther Sumner - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department 

Anna Simpson - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Paul Monaghan - City Surveyor’s Department 

Simon McGinn - City Surveyor’s Department 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Marianne Fredericks and Deputy Michael 
Welbank. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. MINUTES  
Item 3 (Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy) – Members were informed that a report 
of the Remembrancer containing information regarding the enforcement on City 
Walkway  would be submitted to the next meeting on 11 February 2 013. 
 
Item 4.2 (Mitre Street) - The Director advised that enforcement officers had a proactive 
approach and focused particularly on streets known to be “hot spots”.  This had 
resulted in a large number of tickets being issued. Members were encouraged to email 
officers if they were aware of particular streets that should be added to the list of 
hotspots. 
 
Item 4.5 (Cheapside Area Enhancement Strategy – Report on Progress and proposed 
review – Members were informed that repairs to the statue at the junction of Shoe 
Lane and St Bride Street were on-going. 
 
Item 6 (Questions) – Members noted that the Georgian Pump at Cornhill would be 
reinstated in early March 2013. 
 

4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received an order of the Court of Common Council from 6 December 
2012 regarding the post implementation review of Governance Arrangements. 
 
Members noted on the summary page, a motion was passed at the Court of Common 
Council meeting (6 December 2012) to withdraw the recommendation contained at 
bullet point 4 “The Corporate Asset and Energy and Sustainability Sub Committees be 
transferred from the Policy and Resources Committee to the Finance Committee and 
the Planning and Transportation Committee respectively”. 
 
The Committee discussed the Order on page 8 and agreed that the issue regarding 
the Projects Approval Procedure should remain as on going and should continue to be 
monitored closely.  The Director advised that proposals were being developed such 
that in future a composite report detailing Gatew
[...]
City be noted; 
2) the progress and planning to date in relation the RideLondon Cycling event be 

noted; and 
3) a short term road closure be agreed to facilitate the Children’s Parade planned 

to take place on 28 June 2013. 

Page 3



 

7. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of action 
taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee in accordance with Standing Order 41(a) 
and 41(b). 
 
In addition to the approval of the temporary installation of the Robert Hooke Bell and 
Globe View Walkway (opening up and enhancing the Riverside Walkway), a decision 
had also been take regarding the Millennium Bridge paving approach as follows – 
 
Millennium Bridge paving approach - In September, the Streets and Walkways and 
Projects Sub Committees approved an options appraisal report on the Millennium 
Bridge area enhancement project. 

Members agreed that Options 1 and 2a be progressed to ‘authority to start work stage’ 
at an estimated cost of £1,473,305 (inclusive of £350,000 for re-paving the Millennium 
Bridge Approach) and that the paving options for the Millennium Bridge Approach be 
finalised. 

The Sub Committees agreed to trial paving options on site in order to assist Members 
and for approval of that element of the project to be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Policy and Resources and 
Planning and Transportation Committees and the Projects and Streets and Walkways 
Sub-Committees.  

The trial of the new paving pattern and the cleaning of an area of the existing paving 
was undertaken in November 2012.  Members of the Streets and Walkways and 
Projects Sub Committee visited the site to inspect the paving on 7th December 2012.  
Members expressed a preference for the area of existing paving that had been 
cleaned and agreed that the existing paving should be repaired. They also expressed 
a desire to carry out these works as soon as possible. 

It was therefore agreed, under Delegated Authority, to take forward Options 1 and 2a, 
as agreed by Committees, with the exclusion of the £350,000 repaving works to the 
Millennium Bridge Approach and the option to include paving repairs and cleaning 
works instead, at an estimated cost of £37,000, to be met from existing revenue 
resources.   

RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
A question was raised in relation to the crossing at Lower Thames Street.  Members 
were informed that there were problems with the crossing and it was hoped an update 
would be received from Transport for London in the next week. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s):  

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee  11 Feb 2013  

Projects Sub Committee 12 Feb 2013 

Subject: 
Outcome Report (Gateway 7) – 
Heron Tower Highway Works (S.278(No.1)) 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of the Department of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
Dashboard 

  

• Project Status: Green 

• The project is 100% completed 

• Original Total Estimated Cost: Up to £999,000 

• Total Spend: £721,536 

• Overall Project Risk: Green 
 
Brief description of project 
 
The project solely related to reconfiguring the carriageway layout to facilitate the 
construction of the Heron Tower. The outcome of the Heron Tower Highways 
Works S278(No.1) is the subject of this report. 
 
In February 2007, Members approved the highway modification scheme made 
necessary by the Heron Tower development at an estimated cost of £999,000 to 
be fully funded by the developer through an agreement under section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 (S278). 
 
The main changes to the highway involved: 

1. Realignment of kerbs around Heron Tower; 
2. Relocation of the Camomile Street / Outwich Street pedestrian crossings; 

and 
3. Modification of the Bishopsgate/Camomile Street junction to: 

• Accommodate an increase in capacity; and 

• Permit additional vehicle turning movements. 
The original intention of these changes was to allow Houndsditch to be closed to 
motor vehicles, an important change required to mitigate the large Heron Tower 
development. 
 
Appendix 1 (A and B) shows the original street layout and the design that was 
implemented through this project. 

The project was delivered well within the budget largely due to the ability to re-use 
most of the granite kerbs instead of having to purchase new ones. The final cost 
of the project is £721,536.  

 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 7



 

Recommendations 
Outcome Report recommendation 
 

1. Authorise the closure of the project 
 

2. Instruct the Chamberlain’s Department to return unspent funds to the 
developer, including any interest accrued, as is required under the 
conditions of the S278(No.1) agreement. 

 

 
Overview 
 

1. Evidence of Need The development of Heron Tower required changes to 
the public highway including kerb realignments, 
relocation of pedestrian crossings and changes to an 
important City junction (Bishopsgate/Wormwood 
Street/Camomile Street). 

The changes were an important step in redirecting 
vehicles away from Houndsditch which was to be 
enhanced in order to help mitigate the impact of the 
Heron Tower development. 

These changes were also necessary to allow the 
construction of the development. 

2. Project Scope and 
Exclusions 

The project did not include the enhancement works 
around Heron Tower, which were agreed to be dealt 
with as part of a second S.278 agreement, referred to 
as S.278(No.2). Appendix 2 shows the r
[...]
ils the finances of the project. 

Page 22



 
Recommendations 
Outcome Report recommendation 
 
1. Authorise the closure of the project 

 
2. Instruct the Chamberlain’s Department to return unspent funds to the 

developer, including any interest accrued, as is required under the conditions 
of the S278(No.2) and related variation agreement. 

 
3. Note that as a result of the S.278(No.2) Variation Agreement, £395,983 (for the 

diminution in benefits for the implemented scheme) will be available for other 
improvement works; the scope of which is still to be determined. 

 
Overview 
 

1. Evidence of Need Owing to the significant size of the development, 
environmental improvement works were required to 
mitigate the impact of a building of this size. This mainly 
focussed on Houndsditch where such an opportunity 
was feasible. As part of the improvements, trees were 
included as a way of mitigating the wind in this location. 

2. Project Scope and 
Exclusions 

The project does not include the: 

1. Carriageway changes that are the basis of the 
S.278(No.1). 

2. The use of £350,000 initial improvement works 
payment provided to the City as part of the S.278 
(No.2) agreement. This £350,000 is still available 
for the City to spend on other enhancement 
works. 

3. The Heron Plaza S.106 and S.278 agreements. 

3. Link to Strategic Aim It will help provide modern, efficient, and high quality 
local services and policing within the Square Mile for 
workers, residents and visitors with a view to delivering 
sustainable outcomes. This will be achieved by 
enhancing the area around the new development in 
such a way as to ensure the development can function 
as it needs to and the vehicle and pedestrian facilities in 
the area are safe and convenient. 

4. Within which category 
does the project fit 

4. Substantially reimbursable (fully funded by the 
developer) 

5. What was the priority of 
the project? 

A. Essential 

Page 23



6. Resources Expended The devel
[...]
ere asked to consider what benefit might be derived from the formal 
closure of Stonecutter Street to through traffic.  

A public consultation was conducted in September and October of 2012, 
with additional stakeholder engagement taking place between October 
and November of 2012. At the end of the consultation and re-
engagement, 50% of respondents were in favour of closing Stonecutter 
Street at its eastern end to motorised vehicles in order to reduce 
unnecessary through traffic in the area and improve safety for pedestrians 
and cyclists (Option 1), 23% were unable to decide, and 27% were 
against Option 1. 

At the December Streets & Walkways (Dec 11) and Projects Sub 
Committees (Jan 13) Members approved the recommendations within the 
report and authorised implementation of Option 1. 

A statutory consultation was then undertaken as part of the Traffic 
Regulation Order process. During the statutory consultation one formal 
objection was received from the London Taxi Drivers Association (LTDA).  

Officers have now reviewed the one objection received and believe that 
the project benefits outweigh the issue of journey time increases raised by 
the LTDA.   

Members are therefore asked to consider the objection and decide 
whether or not the measures currently proposed for Stonecutter Street 
should be made permanent and implemented in February 2013. 

Recommendations 

I recommend that: 

• Members agree to the making of Traffic Orders under section 6 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, to allow the permanent closure of 
Stonecutter Street at its eastern end to motorised vehicles; and 

 

• The objectors are informed of your decision.   

Agenda Item 4c

Page 43



 
 
 
 

Main Report 
Background 
 

1. In 2012 Goldman Sachs expressed to the City their concern about the safety 
of vulnerable road users (including their own staff based at their Shoe Lane 
campus). As a result of discussions which focused on viable solutions to the 
road safety issues
[...]
r decision on the detailed option to be progressed.  It is planned 
to submit an issues report containing the consultation option(s) prior to publically 
consulting.   

Tolerances 

The project’s tolerances are currently mainly related to specification and time 
parameters.   

Between G3 and G4, Members are requested to grant delegated authority to the 
Director of the Built Environment to adjust the project budget between staff costs and 
fees if above the recommended variance.   This would be conditional upon the overall 
budget not being exceeded.  This will allow the project staff to be reactive in a timely 
manner to the outcomes of the design by being able to commission expertise where 
necessary or undertake more stakeholder engagement to ensure the design options 
meet stakeholders needs and aspirations. 

Further work may be required on the London Underground bridge under Aldgate High 
street depending on the outcome of the impact of the change of vehicle loading by 
changing the traffic flow.  Work will progress on this as necessary and Members will be 
updated if there is any change to the scope of the project.  

 

 It is recommended that members agree that: 

• All options continue to be developed to G4 to ensure that the optimum 
highway layout is presented; 

• Delegated authority be given to the Director of the Built Environment and 
Head of Finance to adjust the project budget between staff costs and fees 
if above the recommended variance providing the overall budget is not 
exceeded;  

• The TfL funding of £429k is included into the project budget; 

• Approval to use the underspend from the delivery of the project to G3 to be 
used to deliver G4 (approximately £44k at the time of writing); 

• Approval to utilise the St Botolph House S106 contribution for the “New 
Public Square” development, if required, to reach G4. (It is anticipated that 
is likely to be between £2k and £20k.) 

• The appointment of WSAtkins is approved for a sum in the region of £100k 
(see Appendix 8) to develop the urban design for the scheme (included 
within the £475k estimate of expenditure). 

 

 
Main Report 

Overview 
 

1. Evidence of Need The City of London’s CS8 Policy (see Appendix 1) 
advocates the removal of the gyratory and the creation 
of a public square to enhance amenity and improve 

Page 55



links between the communities north and south of the 
gyratory.  

The justification to the Mayor’s London Plan policy 2.13 
identifies that public intervention is required in ‘Areas of 
Opportunity’, which the Mayor has classed Aldgate, in 
order to achieve their growth potential.  Policy 2.9 
identifies that boroughs, the Mayor and other 
stakeholders should work to realise the potential of 
inner London in order to enhance economic growth, 
support existing and new communities and improve 
quality of life for those living, studying, working or 
visiting. 

The local businesses and residents have been pushing 
for transformational change which has become 
apparent in the consultation and development of the 
Aldgate and Tower Area Strategy which was 
undertaken in 2011/12.  Stakeholders expressed a 
desire for the removal of the gyratory, the addition of 
better quality public spaces and the greening of the 
area.  Businesses have also joined together in the area 
to promote change. Environmentally the area is of a 
poor quality and improvements are needed, particularly 
regarding air quality by the Sir John Cass School.  
Road safety is also a concern as pedestrians choose to 
cross the gyratory at street level but not at formal 
crossing points.  Changing the traffic arrangements will 
improve this and link with the Road Danger Reduction 
Plan. 

2. Success Criteria • Creation of the public square and improvement of 
the appearance/amenity of the area 

• Improvement of mobility (for all modes) through the 
area 

• Improved rentable values and development of 
disused sites 

• Improved satisfaction rates for all use
[...]

Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
 

Date: 11 February 2013 

Subject: 
Requests for Delegated Authority - 72 Fore Street, Section 106 
– Outline Options Appraisal, Gateway 3 (Director of the Built 
Environment): 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The developer of 72 Fore Street is at the stage of finalising their levels and details 
for their entrances and the private land outside of their building that abuts City 
Corporation highway. In order to develop this project in the most productive way 
with the developer it is important to obtain approval to the Outline Options 
Appraisal before April so the development of detailed options can be done in 
tandem with the developer’s design of the building. 

 
It is therefore proposed that approval of the Outline Options Appraisal relative to 72 
Fore Street be delegated to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee and the Projects Sub-Committee in consultation with the 
Town Clerk if a decision is required before your April meeting.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in conjunction with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee and 
the Projects Sub-Committee to consider the following project in advance of the April 
meeting: 

72 Fore Street, Section 106 – Outline Options Appraisal, Gateway 3 

 
 

Katie Odling / Katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3414 

Agenda Item 5

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Date: 

Streets and Walkways  
Port Health and Environmental Services 

11 February 2013 
30 April 2013 

Subject: 
City of London (Various Powers) Bill 
London Local Authorities and Transport for 
London (No.2) Bill 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Remembrancer 

For Information 
 

Summary 
 

This report informs the Committee of the content and progress of the City o
[...]
an 

obstruction. The power could have been used to remove an A-board which was 

causing an obstruction. This was opposed on the ground that a new power was 

unnecessary, given that where someone is convicted of the existing offence of 

obstructing a highway, the court may order the removal of the cause of the 

obstruction.   
 
Recommendations 

10. The Committee are invited to note the contents of this report. 
 

Background Papers 

• City of London (Various Powers) Bill 

• London Local Authorities and Transport for London (No.2) Bill  
 

Contact 

Nigel Lefton 
020 7332 1028 

nigel.lefton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Outcome Report (Gateway 7) - Heron Tower Highway Works
	Appendix 1A
	Appendix 1B
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4b Outcome Report (Gateway 7) - Heron Tower Highway Improvement Works
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 (a)
	Appendix 5 (b)

	4c Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area Œ Stonecutter Street & Little New Street
	Appendix A - Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area Œ Stonecutter Street & Little New Street

	4d Outline Options Appraisal - Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvements Project
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2A
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	5 Request for Delegated Authority - 72 Fore Street - Outline Options Appraisal
	6 London Local Authorities and Transport for London (No.2) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 11 February 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 11 

February 2013 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Esther Sumner - Policy Officer, Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman, Jeremy Simons declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Item 4C as 
the owner of a leasehold and part owner of a property on Pemberton Road.  He would 
remain present for the item but would not take part in any discussion or voting. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013, be approved 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments: - 



 
1) Item 3 – Minutes (Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy) – Members were 

informed that a report of the Remembrancer on the COL Various Powers Bill, 
which included provisions for enforcement on City Walkways would be 
submitted to the next meeting on 11 February 2013.  

 
2) Item 4 – Order of the Court of Common Council – ““The Corporate Asset and 

Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee be transferred from the Policy and 
Resources Committee to the Finance Committee and the Planning and 
Transportation Committee respectively”. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
Special Events on the Public Highway (Item 6) – A letter was tabled at the meeting 
from the Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Roger Gifford to the Worshipful Company 
of World Traders regarding the „Beating of the Bounds festival‟.  The Director agreed to 
report any future correspondence to the Committee. 
 
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Outcome Report (Gateway 7) - Heron Tower Highway Works  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment – Outcome 
Report (Gateway 7) – Heron Tower Highway Works. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) closure of the project be authorised; and 
ii) the Chamberlain‟s department be instructed to return unspent funds to the 

developer, including any interest accrued, as is required under the 
conditions of the S278(No.1) agreement. 
 
 

4.2 Outcome Report (Gateway 7) - Heron Tower Highway Improvement Works  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
provided details regarding the outcome of the Heron Tower Highway Improvements 
works project. 
 
The Committee congratulated Officers for bringing both this project at Heron Tower 
Highway Works (Item 4b) in on time and within budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) closure of the project be authorised; 
ii) the Chamberlain‟s department be instructed to return unspent funds to the 

developer, including any interest accrued, as is required under the 
conditions of the S278 (No.2) and related variation agreement; and 

iii) it be noted that as a result of the S.278 (No.2) Variation Agreement, £395, 
983 (for the diminution in benefits for the implemented scheme) will be 
available for other improvement works; the scope of which is still to be 
determined. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4.3 Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area – Stonecutter Street & Little 
New Street  

 
The Deputy Chairman, Archie Galloway took the Chair for this item. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
road danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area (Stonecutter Street and Little New 
Street). 
 
Following authorisation by the Streets and Walkways and Projects Sub Committees to 
implement Option 1, a statutory consultation was undertaken and from this one letter of 
objection was received.  Officers had reviewed the objection and considered that the 
project benefits outweighed the issue of increasing journey time which was raised by 
the LTDA. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) the making of Traffic Orders under Section 6 of the Road Traffic and 
Regulation Act 1984, to allow the permanent closure of Stonecutter Street 
at its eastern end to motorised vehicles be agreed; and 

ii) the objectors be informed of the decision. 
 
 

4.4 Outline Options Appraisal - Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm 
Improvements Project  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
provided an outline options appraisal in respect of the Aldgate Highway Changes and 
Public Realm Improvements Project. 
 
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director, Environmental 
Enhancement regarding the project. 
 
Members welcomed the report and during discussion, made reference to the use of 
Sustainable Drainage System‟s (SuDS), the connection with International House, the 
importance of providing public spaces and improving what was currently there and 
provision of public conveniences. 
 
Members referred specifically to Appendix 3, page 81 of the report.  Members were 
informed that as part of the project, funding would be identified and a report would be 
submitted with appropriate considerations. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  

i) All options continue to be developed to G4 to ensure that the optimum highway 
layout was presented; 

ii) Delegated authority be granted to the Director of the Built Environment and 
Head of Finance to adjust the project budget between staff costs and fees if 
above the recommended variance providing the overall budget was not 
exceeded; 

iii) Transport for London funding of £429k be included into the project budget; 
iv) Approval be granted to use the underspend from the delivery of the project to 

G3 to be used to deliver G4 (approximately £44k at the time of writing); 



v) Approval be granted to utilise the St Botolph House S106 contribution for the 
“New Public Square” development, if required, to reach G4.  (It is anticipated 
that was likely to be between £2k and £20k); and 

vi) The appointment of WSAtkins be approved for a sum in the region of £100k 
(see Appendix 8) to develop the urban design for the scheme (included within 
the £475k estimate of expenditure). 
 
 

5. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY - 72 FORE STREET - OUTLINE 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
RESOLVED – That delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in consultation 
with the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
and the Projects Sub Committee to consider the project relative to 72 Fore Street, 
(Section 106 – Outline Options Appraisal, Gateway 3), in advance of April 2013 if 
required. 
 
 

6. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (NO.2) BILL  
Consideration was given to a report of the Remembrancer which informed the 
Committee of the content and progress of the City of London (Various Powers) Bill and 
the London Local Authorities and Transport for London (No.2) Bill. 
 
The Remembrancer anticipated there may be opposition to some of the provisions, 
particularly in relation to enforcement powers.  
 
A brief discussion took place regarding the use of footpaths/walkways by cyclists and 
how this might be enforced in the future, perhaps by way of issuing fixed penalty 
notices. 
 
With regards to „A‟ Boards, Members were advised that similarly to Croydon Council 
the Corporation was considering contracting out consideration of applications for the 
use of „A‟ boards as well as the enforcement of unlicensed use.   A report would 
therefore be submitted initially to the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee and afterwards to this Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
A report by the Comptroller and City Solicitor regarding the status of Riverside 
Walkway would be submitted to the Committee in the near future. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Blackfriars Bridge – With regards to the adjustments to the signage at Blackfriars 
Bridge, Members were informed that before any action was taken, a report needed to 
be submitted to the Deputy Mayor for consideration, therefore, a progress report would 
be provided to the next meeting. 
 
Cyclists - A Member made reference to a website which stated that cyclists were 
claiming credit for high-speeds they were reaching on Embankment.  Officers were 
keen to visit the website to find out more, however advised that unless they were 
cycling dangerously, there was very little action that could be taken. 
 



Safer Cycling – Members were informed that safer cycling in the City would be looked 
at as part of the Road Danger Reduction Plan in conjunction with the Police and Road 
Safety Team. 
 
Finally, briefing paper containing the definitions of the different categories of injuries 
was requested. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
1) Holborn Circus (Junction layout) – Update – Members were informed that this 

scheme had been approved by the Deputy Mayor and the Managing Director of 
Transport for London.  A report would be submitted to the Committee in 
April/May 2013 for Gateway 5 to start works. 

 
2) Approval was sought from the Committee to implement planting and seating at 

St Giles Terrace, in line with a decision previously taken by the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to implement planting and seating at St 
Giles. 
 

3) Tour De France – Monday, 7 July 2014 - The City has been approached by 
Transport for London to support the Tour De France 2014 to pass through 
London.  Further information would be provided in due course. 

 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


